



BEFORE THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

JOHN M.E. SAAD,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF JOHN M.E. SAAD
FOR REVIEW OF DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY FINRA

ON REMAND FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, CASE NO. 15-1430

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER JOHN M.E. SAAD

Sara E. Kropf
Law Office of Sara Kropf PLLC
701 8th Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 627-6900
sara@kropf-law.com

Of Counsel

Sarah L. Levine
Joan E. McKown
Alex Potapov
Jacqueline R. Bechara
Jones Day
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3883
Fax: (202) 626-1700
sllevine@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner John
M.E. Saad*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural History.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Under <i>Kokesh</i> , The Permanent Bar Imposed On Mr. Saad Is Punitive Rather Than Remedial	6
A. <i>Kokesh</i> Clarified The Test For Distinguishing Between Punitive And Remedial Sanctions	6
B. Mr. Saad’s Expulsion Is Punitive Under The <i>Kokesh</i> Test.....	9
1. Expulsions Are Categorically Punitive Under <i>Kokesh</i>	9
2. At A Minimum, Mr. Saad’s Expulsion Was Punitive	13
II. Because the Permanent Bar Was Punitive, It Should Be Rescinded	16
A. Under Governing Precedent, The Commission Lacks The Power To Approve Punitive Sanctions	16
B. At A Minimum, The Commission Cannot Approve This Sanction Based On A Finding That It Was Remedial Rather Than Punitive	17
C. The Claim That The Permanent Bar Is Improperly Punitive Has Been Properly Presented And Remains Viable.....	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Bus. Ass'n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7, 8
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. S.E.C.</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. S.E.C.</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Checkosky v. S.E.C.</i> , 139 F.3d 221 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Dep't of Enforcement v. John M. Saad</i> , National Adjudicatory Council, Complaint No. 2006006705601, 2009 WL 3223812 (Oct. 6, 2009)	3, 23
<i>Dep't of Enforcement v. John M.E. Saad</i> , National Adjudicatory Council, Complaint No. 2006006705601R, 2015 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 49 (Mar. 16, 2015)	22, 23
<i>D'Alessio v. S.E.C.</i> , 380 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. I.C.C.</i> , 587 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	19, 20
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010), <i>as modified</i> (July 6, 2010).....	11
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. I.C.C.</i> , 668 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Blair Alexander West for Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by FINRA</i> , Release No. 34-74030, 2015 WL 137266 (Jan. 9, 2015)	11
<i>In the Matter of the Application of John M.E. Saad for Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by FINRA</i> , Release No. 34-62178, 2010 WL 2111287 (May 26, 2010)	3, 4

<i>In the Matter of the Application of John M.E. Saad for Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by FINRA, Release No. 34-76118, 2015 WL 5904681 (Oct. 8, 2015)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>In the Matter of the Application of John M.E. Saad for Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by FINRA, Release No. 34-82348, 2017 WL 6462614 (Dec. 18, 2017)</i>	1, 3, 4
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Kimberly Springsteen-Abbott for Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by FINRA, Release No. 34-82378, 2017 WL 6554182 (Dec. 21, 2017)</i>	9
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Stephen Grivas for Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by FINRA, Release No. 34-77470, 2016 WL 1238263 (Mar. 29, 2016)</i>	10
<i>In the Matter of Talman Harris & Victor Alfaya, Release No. ID-1213, 2017 WL 4942807 (Oct. 30, 2017)</i>	17
<i>In the Matter of Tzemach David Netzer Korem, Release No. 34-70044, 2013 WL 3864511 (July 26, 2013)</i>	11
<i>In the Matter of the Application of WD Clearing, LLC, A Nevada Ltd. Liab. Co., et al. for Review of Action Taken by FINRA, Release No. 75868, 2015 WL 5245244 (Sept. 9, 2015)</i>	21
<i>Intercontinental Indus. Inc. v. Am. Stock Exch., 452 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1971)</i>	22
<i>Johnson v. S.E.C., 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996)</i>	12
<i>Kokesh v. S.E.C., 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCurdy v. S.E.C., 396 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 2005)</i>	17
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)</i>	19
<i>PAZ Secs., Inc. v. S.E.C., 494 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2007)</i>	11, 12, 17
<i>PAZ Secs., Inc. v. S.E.C., 566 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2009)</i>	10
<i>Rooms v. S.E.C., 444 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2006)</i>	22

<i>Saad v. S.E.C.</i> , 718 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4, 10, 17, 22
<i>Saad v. S.E.C.</i> , 873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seghers v. S.E.C.</i> , 548 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Siegel v. S.E.C.</i> , 592 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	22
<i>Town of Barnstable v. FAA</i> , 740 F.3d 681 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>United States v. Godoy</i> , 706 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos</i> , 906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	24
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 558(b)	17
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	19
15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)(7)	23
15 U.S.C. § 78s(e)(2)	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17 C.F.R. § 201.193	12
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	13
FINRA Oversight.....	10
FINRA Rule 2010	3
FINRA Rule 9522(b)	12
FINRA Sanction Guidelines	9, 21, 22
NASD Rule 2110	3
